

King County

1200 King County Courthouse 516 Third Avenue Seattle, WA 98104

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2010-0460 **Version**: 1

Type: Ordinance Status: Lapsed

File created: 12/6/2010 In control: Budget and Fiscal Management Committee

On agenda: Final action: 2/1/2011

Enactment date: Enactment #:

Title: AN ORDINANCE making an appropriation of \$1,500,670 to fund security improvement measures at

the King County Youth Services Center, and amending the 2010 Adopted Budget Ordinance,

Ordinance 16717, Sections 45 and 120 as amended, and Attachment B as amended.

Sponsors: Julia Patterson, Bob Ferguson, Larry Phillips

Indexes: Youth

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A. General Government Capital Improvement Program, 2. 2010-0460 Transmittal Letter.doc, 3.

2010-0460 Fiscal Note.xls

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
12/6/2010	1	Metropolitan King County Council	Introduced and Referred	

AN ORDINANCE making an appropriation of \$1,500,670 to fund security

improvement measures at the King County Youth Services Center, and amending

the 2010 Adopted Budget Ordinance, Ordinance 16717, Sections 45 and 120 as

amended, and Attachment B as amended.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. Findings.

A. Incidents jeopardizing public safety near the Youth Services Center in August 2009 led to extensive review of security risks and operations on the Youth Services Center campus. Staff from the superior court, the sheriff's office and the facilities management division formed a juvenile security steering committee. The committee developed a list of 62 security improvement recommendations. Seven of these recommendations require additional capital funding for implementation. This ordinance approves and funds these seven security improvements. The committee's recommendations were reviewed and are fully supported by an independent security consultant, TRC.

File #: 2010-0460, Version: 1

B. CIP Project 395906, Superior Court Alder Site Schematic Design, provided project funding for the schematic design of the planned replacement of the Alder Tower and Wing of the Youth Services Center with a new Children and Family Justice Center. Although the funding approach for construction of the new facility is undetermined, in any development scenario it is highly unlikely that building of the new facility could be completed before 2015. In the interim, the seven capital improvement items recommended by the steering committee can help provide a safe environment at the existing Youth Services Center.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. There is hereby approved and adopted an appropriation of \$1,500,670 to the General Government GF Transfers.

SECTION 2. Ordinance 16717, Section 45, as amended by adding thereto and inserting the following:

GENERAL GOVERNMENT GF TRANSFERS - From the general fund there is hereby appropriated to:

General government GF transfers \$1,500,670

SECTION 3. Ordinance 16717, Section 120, as amended, is hereby amended by adding thereto and inserting therein the following:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

From the building repair and replacement subfund, for a project appropriation involving security improvements to the Youth Services Center identified in Attachment A to this ordinance, there is hereby appropriated to:

Fund Fund Name Amount

3951 BUILDING REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT SUBFUND \$1,500,670

SECTION 4. Attachment A to this ordinance hereby amends Attachment B to Ordinance 16717, as amended, by adding security improvements to the Youth Service Center to Ordinance 16717.